

No. 80755-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual;
CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit
corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
INC., a New York non-profit association,

Plaintiffs/Counter-Appellants

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the
City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE
DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL
COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS OPENING BRIEF AND
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Jessica L. Goldman,
WSBA #21856
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue S., Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7000
JessicaG@SummitLaw.com

Molly Thomas-Jensen,
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Eric A. Tirschwell,
Admitted *pro hac vice*
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, Suite 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8222
mthomasjensen@everytown.org
etirschwell@everytown.org

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant CITY OF EDMONDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO CROSS-APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE PERTAINING TO THE CROSS-APPEAL	4
A. The Unauthorized Access Provisions	5
B. The Plaintiffs’ Storage Practices	6
C. Procedural History Pertaining to the Cross-Appeal.....	7
1. The trial court gave the plaintiffs a second attempt to allege standing after the City moved to dismiss for lack of justiciability.....	8
2. The trial court held that the plaintiffs’ verified amended complaint failed to establish standing to challenge the unauthorized access provision.	9
3. The trial court denied the plaintiffs’ further attempts to establish standing to challenge the unauthorized access provision.	10
IV. ARGUMENT RESPONDING TO THE CROSS-APPEAL’S CONTENTION THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS PROVISION	11
A. Standard of Review for Cross-Appeal	11
B. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Unauthorized Access Provision is Not Justiciable Because No Plaintiff Demonstrated an Intent to Engage in Behavior that Would Violate that Provision.	12

1.	Plaintiffs must demonstrate that they are likely to be personally harmed by a challenged law for their claims to be justiciable under the Declaratory Judgment Act.	13
2.	As the trial court correctly concluded, the plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that they intend to engage in conduct that violates the unauthorized access provision.	16
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Standing to Challenge the Storage Provision Did Not Confer Standing to Challenge the Unauthorized Access Provision.	21
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Exercise Review Under the Public Importance Exception to Justiciability.	22
1.	This case does not present one of the “rare” instances where the Court should issue an advisory opinion because of an “overwhelming” public impact to large segments of the population.	23
2.	Washington courts decline to apply the public interest exception where, as here, the plaintiffs’ harm is speculative and another plaintiff with “real” harm can challenge the law.	26
3.	The plaintiffs’ remaining arguments fail to demonstrate that the trial court abused its discretion in declining to apply the public importance exception to the justiciability requirement.	29
V.	ARGUMENT RESPONDING AND REPLYING TO APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANT’S CONTENTION THAT BOTH THE STORAGE PROVISION AND ACCESS PROVISION ARE PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW	33
A.	The plaintiffs are wrong that RCW 9.41.290 divests local governments of all authority to enact regulations related to firearms.	33

1. The Washington Supreme Court and Division Two have already rejected the plaintiffs’ contention that all regulations relating to firearms are preempted.	34
2. The plaintiffs’ interpretation of RCW 9.41.290 disregards key language in the statute and adds a word—“storage”—that the Legislature omitted.	38
B. There is no conflict between the City’s Ordinance and Initiative 1639.	47
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Traffic Sols., Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Ames v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 93, 374 P.3d 228 (2016)	11, 23
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991)	48, 49
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn. App. 549, 265 P.3d 169 (2011)	45
<i>Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 279.....	46
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960)	49
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 61 Wn.2d 737, 380 P.2d 472 (1963)	14, 21
<i>Clallam Cnty. Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Bd. of Clallam Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979)	27, 30, 31
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	39, 40, 41
<i>DeCano v. State</i> , 7 Wn.2d 613, 110 P.2d 627 (1941)	15
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984)	29, 30
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	14, 19, 20, 23
<i>Douglas v. Shamrock Paving, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 733, 406 P.3d 1155 (2017)	41
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 312, 433 P.3d 863 (2019)	14
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983)	27

<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.2d 1040 (2015)	34
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)	44
<i>Forbes v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 427 P.3d 675 (2018)	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, Cal.</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	13, 14, 24, 25, 27
<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986)	15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Kadoranian by Peach v. Bellingham Police Dep’t</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992)	15
<i>Kightlinger v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003)	28
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017)	33, 35, 37, 45
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008)	12
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010)	47
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013)	12, 23, 24, 31
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990)	12
<i>Pac. NW Shooting Park Ass’n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	36
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 13 N.E.3d 1101 (Ohio 2014).....	32

Resp. Br. at 26 (quoting, 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991)	44, 45
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)	38
<i>Save a Valuable Env't v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978)	16
<i>Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Court</i> , 92 Wn.2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979)	46
<i>Seattle School Dist. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	24
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994)	12, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)	42, 43
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601, 89 P.3d 316 (2004)	15
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	14, 15, 24, 26-30
<i>Wash. Beauty Coll., Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938)	13
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)	24, 28
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)	35, 45
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	12

STATUTES

RCW 7.24.010	8, 11
RCW 9.41.290	1-3, 33-45, 48, 50
RCW 9.41.360	47
RCW 9.41.360(6).....	50
